

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/19/2022 8:57 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 101198-9

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ESTATE OF HELENE DOST; ROBERT W. DOST;
AND SUSAN H. FRANCIOLI,

Appellants

v.

MUKILTEO RETIREMENT APARTMENTS, LLC;
DUANE CLARK; AND RON STRUTHERS,

Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Attorney for Appellants:

Gregory A. McBroom, WSBA No. 33133
Matthew J. Smith, WSBA No. 33309
Smith McBroom, PLLC
16400 Southcenter Pkwy, Ste. 210
Seattle, WA 98188
Phone: (206) 778-5128
Greg@SmithMcBroom.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS RELEVANT TO ANSWER.....	2
REASONS THIS COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW	7
A. There is no conflict with <i>Hearst Communications</i>	8
B. There is no conflict with <i>Condon v. Condon</i>	14
C. MRA’s complaint is against established common law rather than the Court of Appeals’ rationale	16
D. Public policy would be disserved if MRA’s loose acceptance theory is allowed to validate otherwise equivocal or ambiguous responses to settlement offers	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Washington Cases	
<i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor,</i> 153 Wn.2d 331, 103 P.3d 773 (2004).....	11, 13
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Peasley,</i> 131 Wn.2d 420, 932 P.2d 1244 (1997).....	10
<i>Berg v. Hudesman,</i> 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....	13
<i>Blue Mt. Constr. Co. v. Grant Cty. Sch. Dist.,</i> 49 Wn.2d 685, 306 P.2d 209 (1957).....	1, 17, 18, 19
<i>Brackett v. Schafer,</i> 41 Wn.2d 828, 252 P.2d 294 (1953).....	12
<i>City of Woodinville v. Northshore United Church of Christ,</i> 166 Wn.2d 633,.....	21
<i>Condon v. Condon,</i> 177 Wn.2d 150, 298 P.3d 86 (2013).....	14, 15, 21
<i>Dean v. McFarland,</i> 81 Wn.2d 215, 500 P.2d 1244 (1972).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Evans & Son, Inc. v. City of Yakima,</i> 136 Wn. App. 471, 149 P.3d 691 (2006)	19
<i>Foote v. Viking Ins. Co. of Wisc.,</i> 57 Wn. App. 831, 790 P.2d 659 (1990)	12
<i>Hansen Serv. v. Lunn,</i> 155 Wash. 182, 283 P. 695 (1930).....	11
<i>Hearst Commc'ns v. Seattle Times Co.,</i> 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....	8, 9
<i>Keeton v. Dept. of Social and Health Services,</i> 34 Wn. App. 353, 661 P.2d 982 (1983)	11
<i>Keystone Land & Dev. Co. v. Xerox Corp.,</i> 152 Wn.2d 171, 94 P.3d 945 (2004).....	13
<i>Koller v. Flerchinger,</i> 73 Wn.2d 857, 441 P.2d 126 (1968).....	16, 17
<i>Kroeber v. GEICO Ins. Co.,</i> 184 Wn.2d 925, 366 P.3d 1237 (2016).....	10
<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass'n,</i> 169 Wn.2d 516, 243 P.3d 1283 (2010).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Loewi v. Long</i> , 76 Wash. 480, 136 P. 673 (1913).....	17
<i>McDonald v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 724, 837 P.2d 1000 (1992).....	10
<i>McGary v. Westlake Investors</i> , 99 Wn.2d 280, 661 P.2d 971 (1983).....	12
<i>Morgan v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 86 Wn.2d 432, 545 P.2d 1193, (1976).....	10
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. 362 No. 1 of Lewis County v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 353, 705 P.2d 1195 (1985).....	10
<i>Rorvig v. Douglas</i> , 123 Wn.2d 854, 873 P.2d 492 (1994).....	13, 20
<i>Schuehle v. Schuehle</i> , 21 Wn.2d 609, 152 P.2d 608 (1944).....	14
<i>Sea-Van Invs. Assocs. v. Hamilton</i> , 125 Wn.2d 120, 881 P.2d 1035 (1994).....	8, 17, 19
<i>Spokane Sch. Dist. No. 81 v. Spokane Educ. Ass'n</i> , 182 Wn. App. 291, 331 P.3d 60 (2014)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Superior Court In and For Thurston County,</i> 92 Wash. 16, 159 P. 92 (1916).....	13
<i>T-Mobile U.S. Inc. v. Selective Ins. Co. of Am.,</i> 194 Wn.2d 413, 450 P.3d 150 (2019).....	11
<i>Viking Bank v. Firgrove Commons 3, LLC,</i> 183 Wn. App. 706, 334 P.3d 116 (2014)	10, 13
<i>Yakima County (West Valley) Fire Prot. Dist. No. 12 v. City of Yakima,</i> 122 Wn.2d 371, 858 P.2d 245 (1993).....	17

Other Authorities

<i>Black's Law Dict.</i> (10th ed. 2014) p. 1681.....	3
---	---

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)	7
-------------------	---

Treatises

<i>2 Williston on Contracts</i> § 6:16 (4th ed.).....	20
<i>Restatement Second of Contracts</i> , § 203 cmt. e (Am. Law Inst. 1981)....	12
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> , § 61 cmt. a (Am. Law Inst. 1981) ...	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Out of State Cases

<i>Green v. Cole</i> , 103 Mo. 70, 15 S.W. 317 (1891)	17
<i>Groen v. Children's Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 972 N.E.2d 648 (Ohio App. 2012).....	12
<i>Lakin v. Bloomin' Brands, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-13088, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 207316, at *4 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 2, 2019) 16	
<i>Reed v. Ezelle Inv. Props.</i> , 353 F.Supp. 3d 1025 (D. Or. 2018)	16
<i>Wagner v. Rainier Mfg. Co.</i> , 371 P.2d 74 (Or. 1962)	21

Federal Cases

<i>APB Realty, Inc. v. Georgia-Pacific LLC</i> , 889 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>North Am. Spec. Ins. Co. v. Royal Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 541 F.3d 552 (5th Cir. 2008)	3
